John Warrock, Printer to the Senate, 1850), https://hdl.handle.net/2027/emu.010002408050. 

70 Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Virginia, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in the City of Richmond, 
on Monday the Twelfth Day of January, in the Year One Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty-Two (Richmond: 
John Warrock, 1852), 168, 212, 270, 284, 292 https://hdl.handle.net/2027/nyp.33433014921492. 

71 Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Virginia, Begun and Held at the Capitol, in the City of Richmond, 
By Adjournment, On Monday the Twenty-Second Day of November in the Year One Thousand Eight Hundred and 
Fifty-Two (Richmond: John Warrock, 1852), 352, 384, 406, 408-411, 
https://hdl.handle.net/2027/nyp.33433014921500. 

72 Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Virginia, Begun and Heald at the Capitol in the City of Richmond, 
on Monday the Fifth Day of December, in the Year One Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty-Three (Richmond: 
John Warrock, 1853), 41, https://hdl.handle.net/2027/nyp.33433014921518. 

73 Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Virginia (1853), 153, 161, 192, 244, 280, 311, 
https://hdl.handle.net/2027/nyp.33433014921518. 

74 Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Virginia (1853), 328,

[...]

76 Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Virginia (1853), 

87,https://hdl.handle.net/2027/nyp.33433014921518. 
77 Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Virginia, Begun and Held at the Capitol in the City of Richmond, 

on Monday the Third Day of December, in the Year One Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty-Five (Richmond, 
John Warrock, 1855) 37, 45, https://hdl.handle.net/2027/nyp.33433014921526. 

78 Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Virginia (1855), 49-50, 57, 85, 
https://hdl.handle.net/2027/nyp.33433014921526. 

79 Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Virginia (1855), 239,